

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

THRIVENT FINANCIAL FOR
LUTHERANS,

Case No. 0:16-cv-03289-SRN-DTS

Plaintiff,

v.

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, sued in his
official capacity, Secretary, United States
Department of Labor, and UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Thrivent Has Established Irreparable Harm	4
1. Thrivent Suffers Irreparable Harm Right Now	5
2. Thrivent Faces an Imminent Threat of Further Irreparable Harm.....	10
3. The <i>Tokarz</i> Case on Which DOL Purports To Rely Actually Highlights Why A Preliminary Injunction Is Appropriate Here	13
B. The Balance of Harms and Public Interest Weigh In Favor Of a Preliminary Injunction	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Amusement Mach. Ass’n v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Bank One, Utah Nat’l Ass’n v. Guttau</i> , 190 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 1999)	15, 16
<i>Barrett v. Claycomb</i> , 705 F.3d 315 (8th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Corus Grp. PLC v. Bush</i> , 26 C.I.T. 937 (2002).....	6
<i>Cox v. Woodmen of the World Ins. Co.</i> , 347 S.C. 460 (S.C. Ct. App. 2001)	9
<i>Dataphase Systems, Inc. v. C L Systems, Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) (en banc)	3, 4
<i>Marigold Foods, Inc. v. Redalen</i> , 834 F. Supp. 1163 (D. Minn. 1993).....	17
<i>Erickson v. Thrivent Insurance Agency, Inc.</i> , 231 F. Supp. 3d 324, (D.S.D. 2017)	9
<i>Nat’l Med. Care, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , No. 95-0860 (WBB), 1995 WL 465650 (D.D.C. June 6, 1995).....	6
<i>Ohio Oil Co. v. Conway</i> , 279 U.S. 813 (1929).....	6
<i>Richland/Wilkin Joint Powers Auth. v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 826 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>In re Schmitz</i> , 270 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2001)	11

Stuller, Inc. v. Steak N Shake Enterprises, Inc.,
695 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2012) 6

Tokarz v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.,
No. 017-cv-1022, 2017 WL 3432100 (D. Minn. May 18, 2017) 13

Tokarz v. Mortgage Electronic Registration Sys., Inc.,
No. 17-cv-1022, 2017 WL 3425697 (D. Minn. Aug. 9, 2017)..... 13, 14

Thrivent Fin. for Lutherans v. Lakin,
322 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (W.D. Mo. 2004) 9

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 4, 7, 10, 15

Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Soc’y/Omaha Woodmen Life Ins. Soc’y v. JRY,
320 F. App’x 216 (5th Cir. 2009) 9

Statutes

Federal Arbitration Act..... 16

McCarran-Ferguson Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1011 *et seq.*..... 9

Other Authorities

11A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2948 (3d ed.) 17
